BEGINNING at an iron pin corner located along the southerly right of way line of a 50 foot wide road known as 

Hemlock Terrace, at a common corner of lots no. 20 and 21; thence along the aforementioned Hemlock Terrace, 

north eighty-eight degrees twenty-eight minutes zero seconds east (N 88 degrees 28' 00" E) a distance of one 

hundred twenty-eight (128.00) feet to an iron pin corner common to lots No. 19 and 20; thence along lot no. 19, south 

one degree thirty-two minutes zero seconds east (S 1 degree 32' 00" E) a distance of two hundred (200.00) feet to 

an iron pin corner in line of lands now or formerly of Harris Semiconductor (Crestwood Industrial Park); thence along 

said Harris Semiconductor Lands, south eighty-eight degrees twenty-eight minutes zero seconds west (S 88 

degrees 28' 00" W) a distance of one hundred twenty-eight (128.00) feet to an iron pin corner common to lots no. 20 

and 21; thence along Lot No. 21, north one degree thirty-two minutes zero seconds west (N 1 degree 32' 00" W) a 

distance of two hundred (200.00) feet to an iron pin corner, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING a total area of twenty-five thousand six hundred (25,600.00) square feet or fifty-nine one hundredths 

(0.59) acres of land.

Title to said premises is vested in: Libro J. Ciarmatori and May Jane Ciarmatori, husband and wife

Property being known as: 269 HEMLOCK TERRACE MOUNTAIN TOP, PA 18707

Being Luzerne county tax parcel number and pin number: